MISSISSIPPI
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE OF PURCHASING AND TRAVEL
JACKSON

STATE CONTRACT NO. 5-060-26333-13

CONTRACTOR: O'Reilly Auto Parts DATE: October 31, 2013
ITEMS: Automotive Parts and Equipment EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2013
through

October 31, 2014

A. AUTHORITY

This certifies that a contract has been executed between the Department of Finance and
Administration, Office of Purchasing and Travel for the State of Mississippi and the herein
designated Contractor pursuant to Section 31-7-7, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, for
the items specified herein.

B. EFFECT

During the term of this contract no purchase of automotive parts and equipment
manufactured and/or distributed by the above-designated Contractor shall be made by state
agencies at a price in excess of that established by the prices set out in this regulation (See
Section "F").

Commodities purchased under provisions of this contract from the above Contractor or his
authorized distributors shall be exempt from competitive bid requirements otherwise applying
to purchases by the state agencies, counties, municipalities and other political subdivisions.

C. PURCHASE ORDERS

Purchase orders prepared by the various state agencies shall show the state contract
number on the P. O. in the designated space, quantity, description of the items and prices,
also shipping or delivery instructions, if any.

D. PAYMENT

The supplier shall be paid by the ordering agency upon submission of properly certified
invoices or vouchers for articles or services delivered and accepted less deductions if any,
as provided.
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E.

ORDERING

Purchasers shall order in such quantities as required. Purchase orders are to be directed to
address of Contractor or Distributors shown in Section "J". The Bureau of Financial Control
of the State shall not approve any account nor order and direct payment of any account for
the purchase of any commodity covered by this contract certification when the purchase
price is in excess of the maximum price fixed in this purchasing regulation.

PRICES

Prices and discounts for the new period are set forth in the current online catalog at
www.firstcallonline.com. This online website will require each entity to have a login and
password to access the state contract pricing. Contact Chris George at O’Reilly Auto Parts,
417-829-5879, to set up your account. The State’s catalog discount will be list price less
41% or better. The cost column will reflect the State’s cost with all discounts.

Any item covered by a competitively bid contract with the Office of Purchasing, Travel and
Fleet Management will not be included in this agreement. The list of items that are
specifically excluded shall include, but not be limited to the following: Automotive Batteries,
Tires and Tubes and Vehicle Lifts.

Entities making purchases over $50,000 may consider obtaining two competitive quotes from
the authorized dealers’ list on this manufacturer’'s contract. If this manufacturer does not
have a dealers’ list, the manufacturer should be prepared to submit a quote.

. TRANSPORTATION

F.O.B. destination, freight prepaid.

. POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS - COUNTIES, MUNICIPALITIES, SCHOOLS, ETC.

This contract provides that the provisions thereof may be available to any county,
municipality, school board or other local public agency or authority of the State of Mississippi
which may elect to purchase at the prices, terms and conditions of sale specified therein.

Any such agency or political subdivisions electing to purchase as herein provided shall write
the following on the face of the purchase order:

"P. O. issued pursuant to provisions of
Mississippi State Contract No. 5-060-26333-13.”

TERMS
2% 10 days, Net Forty-five (45) days.

CONTRACTOR

Please place all orders under this agreement with the following:

A list of authorized dealers is included with this notice.


http://www.firstcallonline.com/

Address

708 SOUTH CHESTNUT STREET
919 HIGHWAY 278 EAST
400 HIGHWAY 6 EAST

956 CEDAR LAKE ROAD
2154 PASS ROAD

1201 NORTH SECOND STREET
1386 WEST GOVERNMENT ST
112 HIGHWAY 51 NORTH
7365 SIWELL ROAD

1125 WEST PEACE STREET
516 HIGHWAY 35 SOUTH
426 STATE STREET

608 EAST SUNFLOWER
700 US HWY 80 EAST

752 HIGHWAY 98 BYPASS
1531 HIGHWAY 45 NORTH
304 ALABAMA STREET
1415 HIGHWAY 72 EAST
909 BAILEY AVENUE

2795 HIGHWAY 49 SOUTH
334 WEST 3RD STREET
1616 S ADAMS STREET
3251 HIGHWAY 90

1939 US HWY 82 EAST
1733 SOUTH MLK JR BLVD
503 WEST PARK AVENUE
1195 SUNSET DRIVE

2800 25TH AVENUE
15155 DEDEAUX ROAD
611 COURTHOUSE ROAD
304 BROADWAY DRIVE
6460 US HIGHWAY 98

City
ABERDEEN
AMORY
BATESVILLE
BILOXI

BILOXI
BOONEVILLE
BRANDON
BROOKHAVEN
BYRAM
CANTON
CARTHAGE
CLARKSDALE
CLEVELAND
CLINTON
COLUMBIA
COLUMBUS
COLUMBUS
CORINTH
ELLISVILLE
FLORENCE
FOREST
FULTON
GAUTIER
GREENVILLE
GREENVILLE
GREENWOOD
GRENADA
GULFPORT
GULFPORT
GULFPORT
HATTIESBURG
HATTIESBURG

State Zip Code

MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS

Manager

397303304 MICHAEL EVANS
388215517 BRANDON ADAMS
386063000 NATHAN STEWART
395322101 MARK WETZEL
395314002 COREY SIMMS
388291014 KEITH FELKER
390423049 CARLA CULPEPPER
396012652 RAVYN BERRYHILL
392728741 PATRICIA HERNANDEZ
390465310 CLINT REAUX
390515895 SANDY WADE
386146316 PATRICK ASHMORE
387322724 .TBA 5/31/13
390565128 TIMAREE WILLIAMSON
394298299 BYRON FRANKLIN
397052113 MICHAEL EVANS
397025302 HEATHER STEWART
388346566 JAYSON NULL
394372094 CORY DENMON
390739411 SHERI KIRK
390744108 JOHNNY COX
388439096 .TBA 8/2/13
395535121 MAURICE FELICIANO
387036025 TBA 11/04/12
387010000 MAKIBA NELSON
389302905 CHAUNCEY WILLIAMS
389014034 CARON HARRIS
395015901 JASON CAREY
395033120 DAVID WALLICK
395072507 CHRISTOPHER TAYLOR
394015066 DARRELL GUINN
394027811 BRANDON JACKSON

Area Code Phone Number

662
662
662
228
228
662
601
601
601
601
601
662
662
601
601
662
662
662
601
601
601
662
228
662
662
662
662
228
228
228
601
601

3698794
2579363
5789069
3921705
3859783
7286349
5910390
8233958
3713088
8550820
2677799
6248169
8436036
9251889
7361906
3286601
3276683
2862779
4773527
8451459
4691615
8624777
5221972
3357338
3341746
4515628
2290493
8646493
8325419
8964333
5828391
2683156



465 CRAFT ST

3402 GOODMAN ROAD WEST
609 WEST MADISON STREET
700 HIGHWAY 82 EAST

618 WEST NORTHSIDE DRIVE
3110 TERRY ROAD

2327 LIVINGSTON ROAD
1220 ELLIS AVENUE

48 VETERANS MEMORIAL DR
2215 HIGHWAY 15 NORTH
198 WEST RAILROAD STREET
524 SOUTH CHURCH AVENUE
605 WINTER STREET

1567 SIMPSON HIGHWAY 49
1402 DELAWARE AVENUE
1901 HIGHWAY 39 NORTH
4305 8TH STREET

201 D'EVEREUX DRIVE

355 WEST BANKHEAD STREET
2990 BIENVILLE BLVD

6155 GOODMAN ROAD

1911 DENNY AVENUE

2730 HIGHWAY 80 EAST

108 WEST CENTRAL AVENUE
388 WEST MAIN STREET

301 MEMORIAL BOULEVARD
246 HIGHWAY 15 NORTH
374 HIGHWAY 51

304 CITY AVENUE SOUTH
2535 HIGHWAY 145

5455 HIGHWAY 51 NORTH
7977 HIGHWAY 51 NORTH
1560 GOODMAN ROAD EAST
1311 STARK ROAD

HOLLY SPRINGS
HORN LAKE
HOUSTON
INDIANOLA
JACKSON
JACKSON
JACKSON
JACKSON
KOSCIUSKO
LAUREL

LONG BEACH
LOUISVILLE
LUCEDALE
MAGEE
MCCOMB
MERIDIAN
MERIDIAN
NATCHEZ
NEW ALBANY
OCEAN SPRINGS
OLIVE BRANCH
PASCAGOULA
PEARL

PETAL
PHILADELPHIA
PICAYUNE
PONTOTOC
RIDGELAND
RIPLEY
SALTILLO
SENATOBIA
SOUTHAVEN
SOUTHAVEN
STARKVILLE

MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS

386353251 JACK ROBINSON
386371174 COURTNEY VIDULICH
388512008 PAUL EARP
387512322 LUCAS JOHNSON
392064503 BOBBY BIRKS
392122941 JACKIE WILLIAMS
392136919 BOBBY CONNER
392097327 WILL POWELL
390903424 DONNA POOLE
394401834 SCOTT GUILLORY
395604639 TINA PRESCOTT
393393102 JASON JONES
394525741 JASON BROOKS
391114209 TYLER BERCH
396483606 ERIC TARVER
393012704 JEFF STEVENSON
393075952 MILTON MCDONALD
391203751 KYLE DESSELLES
386523318 ROBERT SWANN
395644303 CHARLENE ROWE
386549710 JENNIFER SMITH
395673411 LANE ATKINS
392083405 DENNIS VAUGHN
394652314 PAT HINTON
393502752 AMY WHITE
394665541 JANET HAYDEL
388631323 CHRIS HUGHES
391573426 MICHELLE TOLBERT
386632514 RUSS GARRISON
388666982 MITZI ROEBUCK
386681742 JOHNNY DAVIS
386714635 BURT WRIGHT
386715149 JAMES ATKINSON
397593583 CARLOS WHITE

662
662
662
662
601
601
601
601
662
601
228
662
601
601
601
601
601
601
662
228
662
228
601
601
601
601
662
601
662
662
662
662
662
662

2523472
2805669
4560076
8879190
3666353
3717393
3667298
9696013
2892784
6492111
8220198
7735386
9476833
8492577
2506234
6936531
5815368
4420577
5380991
8180752
8900909
7621463
9325863
5443008
6568177
7498067
4899994
8537926
5123992
8695102
5605862
2801336
5360424
3240791



1085 SOUTH GLOSTER STREET
1244 WEST MAIN

2222 CLAY STREET

461 HIGHWAY 90

329 HWY 45 NORTH

1937 N JERRY CLOWER BLVD

TUPELO
TUPELO
VICKSBURG
WAVELAND
WEST POINT
YAZOO CITY

MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS

388016302 SHANE FARRAR
388013436 PAULA ESTERS
391833121 RON REA
395762507 CHARLES BOWERS
397732333 BRITT PAYNE
391942560 DOUG RATLIFF

662
662
601
228
662
662

8425671
6906379
6618296
4630981
4949070
7466607
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