MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION OFFICE OF PURCHASING AND TRAVEL JACKSON

STATE CONTRACT NO. 5-060-26333-13

CONTRACTOR: O'Reilly Auto Parts

DATE: October 31, 2013

ITEMS: Automotive Parts and Equipment

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2013 through October 31, 2014

A. <u>AUTHORITY</u>

This certifies that a contract has been executed between the Department of Finance and Administration, Office of Purchasing and Travel for the State of Mississippi and the herein designated Contractor pursuant to Section 31-7-7, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, for the items specified herein.

B. EFFECT

During the term of this contract no purchase of automotive parts and equipment manufactured and/or distributed by the above-designated Contractor shall be made by state agencies at a price in excess of that established by the prices set out in this regulation (See Section "F").

Commodities purchased under provisions of this contract from the above Contractor or his authorized distributors shall be exempt from competitive bid requirements otherwise applying to purchases by the state agencies, counties, municipalities and other political subdivisions.

C. PURCHASE ORDERS

Purchase orders prepared by the various state agencies shall show the state contract number on the P. O. in the designated space, quantity, description of the items and prices, also shipping or delivery instructions, if any.

D. <u>PAYMENT</u>

The supplier shall be paid by the ordering agency upon submission of properly certified invoices or vouchers for articles or services delivered and accepted less deductions if any, as provided.

E. ORDERING

Purchasers shall order in such quantities as required. Purchase orders are to be directed to address of Contractor or Distributors shown in Section "J". The Bureau of Financial Control of the State shall not approve any account nor order and direct payment of any account for the purchase of any commodity covered by this contract certification when the purchase price is in excess of the maximum price fixed in this purchasing regulation.

F. <u>PRICES</u>

Prices and discounts for the new period are set forth in the current online catalog at <u>www.firstcallonline.com</u>. This online website will require each entity to have a login and password to access the state contract pricing. Contact Chris George at O'Reilly Auto Parts, 417-829-5879, to set up your account. The State's catalog discount will be list price less 41% or better. The cost column will reflect the State's cost with all discounts.

Any item covered by a competitively bid contract with the Office of Purchasing, Travel and Fleet Management will not be included in this agreement. The list of items that are specifically excluded shall include, but not be limited to the following: Automotive Batteries, Tires and Tubes and Vehicle Lifts.

Entities making purchases over \$50,000 may consider obtaining two competitive quotes from the authorized dealers' list on this manufacturer's contract. If this manufacturer does not have a dealers' list, the manufacturer should be prepared to submit a quote.

G. TRANSPORTATION

F.O.B. destination, freight prepaid.

H. POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS - COUNTIES, MUNICIPALITIES, SCHOOLS, ETC.

This contract provides that the provisions thereof may be available to any county, municipality, school board or other local public agency or authority of the State of Mississippi which may elect to purchase at the prices, terms and conditions of sale specified therein.

Any such agency or political subdivisions electing to purchase as herein provided shall write the following on the face of the purchase order:

"P. O. issued pursuant to provisions of Mississippi State Contract No. 5-060-26333-13."

I. <u>TERMS</u>

2% 10 days, Net Forty-five (45) days.

J. <u>CONTRACTOR</u>

Please place all orders under this agreement with the following:

A list of authorized dealers is included with this notice.

Address	City	State	Zip Code	Manager	Area Code	Phone Number
708 SOUTH CHESTNUT STREET	ABERDEEN	MS	397303304	MICHAEL EVANS	662	3698794
919 HIGHWAY 278 EAST	AMORY	MS	388215517	BRANDON ADAMS	662	2579363
400 HIGHWAY 6 EAST	BATESVILLE	MS	386063000	NATHAN STEWART	662	5789069
956 CEDAR LAKE ROAD	BILOXI	MS	395322101	MARK WETZEL	228	3921705
2154 PASS ROAD	BILOXI	MS	395314002	COREY SIMMS	228	3859783
1201 NORTH SECOND STREET	BOONEVILLE	MS	388291014	KEITH FELKER	662	7286349
1386 WEST GOVERNMENT ST	BRANDON	MS	390423049	CARLA CULPEPPER	601	5910390
112 HIGHWAY 51 NORTH	BROOKHAVEN	MS	396012652	RAVYN BERRYHILL	601	8233958
7365 SIWELL ROAD	BYRAM	MS	392728741	PATRICIA HERNANDEZ	601	3713088
1125 WEST PEACE STREET	CANTON	MS	390465310	CLINT REAUX	601	8550820
516 HIGHWAY 35 SOUTH	CARTHAGE	MS	390515895	SANDY WADE	601	2677799
426 STATE STREET	CLARKSDALE	MS	386146316	PATRICK ASHMORE	662	6248169
608 EAST SUNFLOWER	CLEVELAND	MS	387322724	.TBA 5/31/13	662	8436036
700 US HWY 80 EAST	CLINTON	MS	390565128	TIMAREE WILLIAMSON	601	9251889
752 HIGHWAY 98 BYPASS	COLUMBIA	MS	394298299	BYRON FRANKLIN	601	7361906
1531 HIGHWAY 45 NORTH	COLUMBUS	MS	397052113	MICHAEL EVANS	662	3286601
304 ALABAMA STREET	COLUMBUS	MS	397025302	HEATHER STEWART	662	3276683
1415 HIGHWAY 72 EAST	CORINTH	MS	388346566	JAYSON NULL	662	2862779
909 BAILEY AVENUE	ELLISVILLE	MS	394372094	CORY DENMON	601	4773527
2795 HIGHWAY 49 SOUTH	FLORENCE	MS	390739411	SHERI KIRK	601	8451459
334 WEST 3RD STREET	FOREST	MS	390744108	JOHNNY COX	601	4691615
1616 S ADAMS STREET	FULTON	MS	388439096	.TBA 8/2/13	662	8624777
3251 HIGHWAY 90	GAUTIER	MS	395535121	MAURICE FELICIANO	228	5221972
1939 US HWY 82 EAST	GREENVILLE	MS	387036025	TBA 11/04/12	662	3357338
1733 SOUTH MLK JR BLVD	GREENVILLE	MS	387010000	MAKIBA NELSON	662	3341746
503 WEST PARK AVENUE	GREENWOOD	MS	389302905	CHAUNCEY WILLIAMS	662	4515628
1195 SUNSET DRIVE	GRENADA	MS	389014034	CARON HARRIS	662	2290493
2800 25TH AVENUE	GULFPORT	MS	395015901	JASON CAREY	228	8646493
15155 DEDEAUX ROAD	GULFPORT	MS	395033120	DAVID WALLICK	228	8325419
611 COURTHOUSE ROAD	GULFPORT	MS		CHRISTOPHER TAYLOR	228	
304 BROADWAY DRIVE	HATTIESBURG	MS		DARRELL GUINN	601	
6460 US HIGHWAY 98	HATTIESBURG	MS	394027811	BRANDON JACKSON	601	2683156

465 CRAFT ST	HOLLY SPRINGS	MS	386353251 JACK ROBINSON	662	2523472
3402 GOODMAN ROAD WEST	HORN LAKE	MS	386371174 COURTNEY VIDULICH	662	2805669
609 WEST MADISON STREET	HOUSTON	MS	388512008 PAUL EARP	662	4560076
700 HIGHWAY 82 EAST	INDIANOLA	MS	387512322 LUCAS JOHNSON	662	8879190
618 WEST NORTHSIDE DRIVE	JACKSON	MS	392064503 BOBBY BIRKS	601	3666353
3110 TERRY ROAD	JACKSON	MS	392122941 JACKIE WILLIAMS	601	3717393
2327 LIVINGSTON ROAD	JACKSON	MS	392136919 BOBBY CONNER	601	3667298
1220 ELLIS AVENUE	JACKSON	MS	392097327 WILL POWELL	601	9696013
48 VETERANS MEMORIAL DR	KOSCIUSKO	MS	390903424 DONNA POOLE	662	2892784
2215 HIGHWAY 15 NORTH	LAUREL	MS	394401834 SCOTT GUILLORY	601	6492111
198 WEST RAILROAD STREET	LONG BEACH	MS	395604639 TINA PRESCOTT	228	8220198
524 SOUTH CHURCH AVENUE	LOUISVILLE	MS	393393102 JASON JONES	662	7735386
605 WINTER STREET	LUCEDALE	MS	394525741 JASON BROOKS	601	9476833
1567 SIMPSON HIGHWAY 49	MAGEE	MS	391114209 TYLER BERCH	601	8492577
1402 DELAWARE AVENUE	MCCOMB	MS	396483606 ERIC TARVER	601	2506234
1901 HIGHWAY 39 NORTH	MERIDIAN	MS	393012704 JEFF STEVENSON	601	6936531
4305 8TH STREET	MERIDIAN	MS	393075952 MILTON MCDONALD	601	5815368
201 D'EVEREUX DRIVE	NATCHEZ	MS	391203751 KYLE DESSELLES	601	4420577
355 WEST BANKHEAD STREET	NEW ALBANY	MS	386523318 ROBERT SWANN	662	5380991
2990 BIENVILLE BLVD	OCEAN SPRINGS	MS	395644303 CHARLENE ROWE	228	8180752
6155 GOODMAN ROAD	OLIVE BRANCH	MS	386549710 JENNIFER SMITH	662	8900909
1911 DENNY AVENUE	PASCAGOULA	MS	395673411 LANE ATKINS	228	7621463
2730 HIGHWAY 80 EAST	PEARL	MS	392083405 DENNIS VAUGHN	601	9325863
108 WEST CENTRAL AVENUE	PETAL	MS	394652314 PAT HINTON	601	5443008
388 WEST MAIN STREET	PHILADELPHIA	MS	393502752 AMY WHITE	601	6568177
301 MEMORIAL BOULEVARD	PICAYUNE	MS	394665541 JANET HAYDEL	601	7498067
246 HIGHWAY 15 NORTH	PONTOTOC	MS	388631323 CHRIS HUGHES	662	4899994
374 HIGHWAY 51	RIDGELAND	MS	391573426 MICHELLE TOLBERT	601	8537926
304 CITY AVENUE SOUTH	RIPLEY	MS	386632514 RUSS GARRISON	662	5123992
2535 HIGHWAY 145	SALTILLO	MS	388666982 MITZI ROEBUCK	662	8695102
5455 HIGHWAY 51 NORTH	SENATOBIA	MS	386681742 JOHNNY DAVIS	662	5605862
7977 HIGHWAY 51 NORTH	SOUTHAVEN	MS	386714635 BURT WRIGHT	662	2801336
1560 GOODMAN ROAD EAST	SOUTHAVEN	MS	386715149 JAMES ATKINSON	662	5360424
1311 STARK ROAD	STARKVILLE	MS	397593583 CARLOS WHITE	662	3240791

1085 SOUTH GLOSTER STREET	TUPELO	MS	388016302 SHANE FARRAR	662	8425671
1244 WEST MAIN	TUPELO	MS	388013436 PAULA ESTERS	662	6906379
2222 CLAY STREET	VICKSBURG	MS	391833121 RON REA	601	6618296
461 HIGHWAY 90	WAVELAND	MS	395762507 CHARLES BOWERS	228	4630981
329 HWY 45 NORTH	WEST POINT	MS	397732333 BRITT PAYNE	662	4949070
1937 N JERRY CLOWER BLVD	YAZOO CITY	MS	391942560 DOUG RATLIFF	662	7466607